
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – October to December 2016

Table 2-4
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Nova Scotia

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2017
January to March 952,024 .. .. .. .. .. ..

2016
October to December 952,333 -233 -40 -36 -76 -309 -0.03
July to September 949,501 128 -88 2,792 2,704 2,832 0.30
April to June 947,503 -63 -147 2,208 2,061 1,998 0.21
January to March 945,850 -280 -405 2,338 1,933 1,653 0.17

2015
October to December 945,215 -190 164 661 825 635 0.07
July to September 943,373 167 -646 2,321 1,675 1,842 0.20
April to June 942,621 -35 -102 889 787 752 0.08
January to March 943,748 -237 -1,329 439 -890 -1,127 -0.12

2014
October to December 944,052 -145 -346 187 -159 -304 -0.03
July to September 943,294 212 -534 1,080 546 758 0.08
April to June 943,244 13 -390 427 37 50 0.01
January to March 943,812 -184 -968 584 -384 -568 -0.06

2013
October to December 943,574 -97 101 234 335 238 0.03
July to September 943,538 262 -1,314 1,088 -226 36 0.00
April to June 943,766 71 -684 385 -299 -228 -0.02
January to March 944,587 -119 -1,021 319 -702 -821 -0.09

2012
October to December 944,984 -33 -653 289 -364 -397 -0.04
July to September 944,943 323 -1,159 877 -282 41 0.00
April to June 944,705 129 -582 691 109 238 0.03
January to March 944,901 -60 -848 712 -136 -196 -0.02

2011
October to December 945,260 70 -974 545 -429 -359 -0.04
July to September 944,469 423 -462 830 368 791 0.08

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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